SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 509

By Massey

A RESOLUTION to honor Hallerin Hilton Hill on the occasion of his induction into the Tennessee Radio Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in recognizing those media professionals who have attained significant milestones in their respective careers; and

WHEREAS, Hallerin Hilton Hill is a twenty-year veteran of Knoxville radio who currently serves with distinction as the afternoon host for WOKI, NewsTalk 98.7 in Knoxville; and

WHEREAS, according to his employers, Mr. Hill's "commitment to broadcast excellence and service to our community are unsurpassed"; and

WHEREAS, a gentleman of many and varied talents, Mr. Hill also works as a singer/songwriter, author, motivational speaker, and trainer; and

WHEREAS, in the realm of music, Mr. Hill co-wrote "Who Would Imagine a King" with Mervyn Warren; the song was recorded by Whitney Houston for *The Preacher's Wife* and included on the film's Grammy-nominated soundtrack; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hill's singular talents and influence as a talk-radio host were recently recognized by his induction into the Tennessee Radio Hall of Fame as a member of the 2021 class, a most befitting honor that pays tribute to his exemplary tenure on the air; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Mr. Hill has demonstrated a remarkable commitment to informing and entertaining his audience, thus winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his peers, his listeners, and the Knoxville community; and

WHEREAS, we wish to recognize and commend Hallerin Hilton Hill on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Hallerin Hilton Hill of WOKI upon his much-deserved induction into the Tennessee Radio Hall of Fame, salute his twenty-year career in Knoxville radio, and wish him all the best in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 007009